

No. 09-150

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD PERRY BRYANT,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Michigan**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

BARBARA E. BERGMAN
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
CO-CHAIR, NACDL
AMICUS COMMITTEE
UNM School of Law
1117 Stanford, NE
Albuquerque, NM 87131
(505) 277-3304

ROBERT K. KRY
Counsel of Record
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2011
rkry@mololamken.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
I. A Statement’s Testimonial Status Should Depend on Its Evidentiary Purpose, Not Its Formality	3
A. Confrontation Disputes Historically Involved Formal, Sworn Testimony Because Other Legal Doctrines Made It Unnecessary To Address Confron- tation Issues Outside That Context.....	4
B. The Evidentiary-Purpose Standard Is More Consistent With Framing- Era Law Than the Formality Standard	9
C. This Court’s Cases Support the Evidentiary-Purpose Standard	13
II. Covington’s Statements Were Testi- monial Because They Were Made To Provide Evidence in a Criminal Investigation	16
A. The Fact That a Potentially Dangerous Offender Remained at Large Did Not Make Covington’s Accusations Non-Testimonial.....	17
B. Covington’s Need for Medical Care Did Not Render His Accusations Non-Testimonial	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. Covington’s Accusations Are Not Exempt As Excited Utterances or <i>Res Gestae</i>	24
A. There Was No <i>Res Gestae</i> or Excited Utterance Exception at Framing-Era Common Law	24
B. The Nineteenth-Century <i>Res Gestae</i> Exception Does Not Support the State’s Position	27
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aveson v. Kinnaird</i> , 6 East 188, 102 Eng. Rep. 1258 (K.B. 1805)	29
<i>Bambridge's Case</i> , 17 How. St. Tr. 397 (1730).....	26
<i>Binns v. State</i> , 57 Ind. 46 (1877).....	28, 29
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	18
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513 (2000)	22
<i>Collier v. State</i> , 13 Ark. 676 (1853)	20, 21
<i>Commonwealth v. McPike</i> , 57 Mass. (3 Cush.) 181 (1849).....	29, 30
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Enos v. Tuttle</i> , 3 Conn. 247 (1820).....	28
<i>Fenwick's Case</i> :	
13 How. St. Tr. 537 (H.C. 1696).....	6, 10, 22
<i>A Compleat Collection of State-Tryals</i> 232 (Salmon ed., 1719)	6
<i>Insurance Co. v. Mosley</i> , 75 U.S. 397 (1869).....	29, 30
<i>John's Case</i> (1790), in 1 Edward Hyde East, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> 357 (1803).....	27
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 71 Ind. 66 (1880).....	28
<i>King v. Brasier</i> , 1 Leach 199, 168 Eng. Rep. 202 (1779)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>King v. Drummond</i> , 1 Leach 337, 168 Eng. Rep. 271 (1784).....	26
<i>King v. Ely</i> (1720), in 12 Charles Viner, <i>A General Abridgment of Law and Equity</i> 118 (c. 1757)	26
<i>King v. Eriswell</i> , 3 T.R. 707, 100 Eng. Rep. 815 (K.B. 1790)	10
<i>King v. Flemming</i> , 2 Leach 854, 168 Eng. Rep. 526 (1799)	7
<i>King v. Lambe</i> , 2 Leach 552, 168 Eng. Rep. 379 (1791)	8
<i>King v. Radbourne</i> , 1 Leach 457, 168 Eng. Rep. 330 (1787).....	26
<i>King v. Westbeer</i> , 1 Leach 12, 168 Eng. Rep. 108 (1739)	10
<i>King v. Woodcock</i> , 1 Leach 500, 168 Eng. Rep. 352 (1789).....	26
<i>Mayer v. State</i> , 1 So. 733 (Miss. 1887)	28, 29
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009).....	15, 23
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	18
<i>People v. Ah Lee</i> , 60 Cal. 85 (1882)	28, 29
<i>People v. Restell</i> , 3 Hill 289 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1842)	17, 20
<i>People v. Wong Ark</i> , 30 P. 1115 (Cal. 1892).....	28
<i>Raleigh's Case</i> :	
2 How. St. Tr. 1 (1603).....	6, 21, 22, 27
David Jardine, <i>Criminal Trials</i> (1832).....	21, 22, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Regina v. Bedingfield</i> , 14 Cox Crim. Cas. 341 (1879).....	27, 28
<i>Respublica v. Langcake</i> , 1 Yeates 415 (Pa. 1795).....	27
<i>Rex v. Clarke</i> , 2 Stark. 241, 171 Eng. Rep. 633 (1817).....	26
<i>Rex v. Foster</i> , 6 Car. & P. 325, 172 Eng. Rep. 1261 (1834)	29
<i>Rex v. Pain</i> , Comb. 358, 90 Eng. Rep. 527 (K.B. 1697).....	17
<i>Rex v. Reason & Tranter</i> , 1 Strange 499, 93 Eng. Rep. 659 (K.B. 1722).....	26
<i>Showalter v. W. Pac. R. Co.</i> , 106 P.2d 895 (Cal. 1940).....	28
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 30 S.C.L. (1 Rich.) 124 (App. L. 1844)	20
<i>State v. Carlton</i> , 48 Vt. 636 (1876)	28
<i>State v. Davidson</i> , 30 Vt. 377 (1858).....	28
<i>State v. Estoup</i> , 1 So. 448 (La. 1887)	28
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 20 S.C.L. (2 Hill) 607 (App. L. 1835)	19, 20, 21
<i>State v. Moody</i> , 3 N.C. (2 Hayw.) 31 (Super. L. & Eq. 1798)	27
<i>State v. Pomeroy</i> , 25 Kan. 349 (1881).....	28
<i>Case of Thatcher & Waller</i> , T. Jones 53, 84 Eng. Rep. 1143 (K.B. 1676).....	17
<i>Thompson v. Trevanion</i> : Skin. 402, 90 Eng. Rep. 179 (K.B. 1693).....	25, 26, 28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Holt 286, 90 Eng. Rep. 1057 (K.B. 1693).....	25
<i>Tinckler’s Case</i> (1781), in 1 Edward Hyde East, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> 354 (1803).....	26
<i>United States v. Gabe</i> , 237 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>United States v. McGurk</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1097 (C.C.D.C. 1802) (No. 15,680).....	27
<i>United States v. Veitch</i> , 28 F. Cas. 367 (C.C.D.C. 1803) (No. 16,614).....	27
<i>Welbourn’s Case</i> (1792), in 1 Edward Hyde East, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> 358 (1803)	27
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992).....	11
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	2
Fed. R. Evid. 803(4).....	23
1 & 2 Phil. & M., c. 13 (1554)	7, 17
2 & 3 Phil. & M., c. 10 (1555)	7, 17
13 Eliz., c. 1 (1571)	6
13 Car. 2, c. 1 (1661).....	6
 TREATISES	
Matthew Bacon, <i>A New Abridgment of the Law</i> (1736).....	5, 26
Henry Bathurst, <i>The Theory of Evidence</i> (1761).....	5, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> :	
(1st ed. 1768).....	5, 10, 15
(9th ed. 1783).....	7
Francis Buller, <i>An Introduction to the Law Relative to Trials at Nisi Prius</i> (1772)	5, 25
Richard Burn, <i>The Justice of the Peace and Parish Officer</i> :	
(1st ed. 1755).....	5, 7, 19
(8th ed. 1764).....	25
Joseph Chitty, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (1816).....	7, 19
William D. Evans, <i>On the Law of Evidence</i> , in 2 Robert J. Pothier, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Obligations or Contracts</i> app. 16, at 141 (1806).....	27
Geoffrey Gilbert, <i>The Law of Evidence</i> :	
(1st ed. 1754).....	<i>passim</i>
(Lofft ed., 1791).....	24
Matthew Hale, <i>The History and Analysis of the Common Law of England</i> (1713).....	5, 10
Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736).....	7, 19
William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> :	
(1st ed. 1721).....	<i>passim</i>
(Leach 6th ed. 1787).....	24
John Morgan, <i>Essays upon the Law of Evidence, New Trials, Special Verdicts, Trials at Bar, and Repleaders</i> (1789).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
William Nelson, <i>The Law of Evidence</i> (1717).....	25
Thomas Peake, <i>A Compendium of the Law of Evidence</i> (1801).....	6, 25
S.M. Phillipps, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (1814).....	27
David Power, <i>Roscoe’s Digest of the Law of Evidence in Criminal Cases</i> (5th ed. 1861).....	29
Thomas Starkie, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (1824).....	8, 26, 27
Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Evidence in Criminal Issues</i> (9th ed. 1884).....	28, 29
Thomas Wood, <i>An Institute of the Laws of England</i> (9th ed. 1763).....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	27
Davies, Not “ <i>The Framers’ Design</i> ,” 15 J.L. & Pol’y 349 (2007).....	12, 25
Edward Edwards, <i>The Life of Sir Walter Raleigh</i> (1868).....	22
Fisher, <i>What Happened—and What Is Happening—to the Confrontation Clause</i> , 15 J.L. & Pol’y 587 (2007).....	28
Friedman & McCormack, <i>Dial-in Testi- mony</i> , 150 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1171 (2002).....	28
Kry, <i>Confrontation Under the Marian Statutes</i> , 72 Brook. L. Rev. 493 (2007).....	6, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
John H. Langbein, <i>Prosecuting Crime in the Renaissance</i> (1974).....	17
Letter from James Madison to Thomas Mann Randolph (Jan. 13, 1789), in 11 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> 415 (Rutland <i>et al.</i> eds., 1977).....	9
Thomas B. Macaulay, <i>The History of England</i> (London 1855)	22
William Stebbing, <i>Sir Walter Raleigh: A Biography</i> (1899).....	22
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	11, 13
